TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC		101/12/2011 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II LP	
Street Address:	15120 Enterprise Court, Suite 200	
City:	Chantilly	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 20151	
Entity Type: LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78485712	SOURCE2SOURCE
Serial Number:	78507591	CHEMICAL INFORMER
Serial Number:	85183436	PATHFINDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2028427800

Email: charpentier@cooley.com, mobleysg@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: **Charles Charpentier**

777 6th St., N.W., Suite 1100 Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 311377-101 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan Mobley

REEL: 004452 FRAME: 0598

TRADEMARK

Signature:	/Susan Mobley/
Date:	01/13/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=BIA - IP Security Agreement#page1 source=BIA - IP Security Agreement#page2 source=BIA - IP Security Agreement#page3 source=BIA - IP Security Agreement#page4 source=BIA - IP Security Agreement#page5	2.tif 3.tif I.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of January 12, 2011 by and among BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("BIA"), and any party hereafter joined as an Additional Purchaser hereunder (an "Additional Purchaser"; each of BIA and all Additional Purchasers, a "Purchaser" and collectively, the "Purchasers"), CIS ACQUISITION, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Company"), VENDOME CHEMICAL INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("CIS"), and any party hereafter joined as an Additional Grantor hereunder (an "Additional Grantor"; each of Company, CIS and all Additional Grantors, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors").

RECITALS

- A. The Purchasers have agreed to extend certain financial accommodation to the Grantors (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Securities Purchase Agreement by and among the Purchasers and the Grantors dated January 12, 2011 (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Securities Purchase Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Securities Purchase Agreement). The Purchasers are willing to make the Loans to the Grantors, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall grant to the Purchasers a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, and Patents (as each term is described below) to secure the obligations of the Grantors under the Securities Purchase Agreement and the Note Documents.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Securities Purchase Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Purchasers a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.
- NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of their obligations under the Securities Purchase Agreement and the Note Documents, each Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure the obligations of the Grantors under the Securities Purchase Agreement and Note Documents, each Grantor grants and pledges to the Purchasers a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property (all of which shall collectively be called the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), including, without limitation, the following:

- 1. Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- 2. Any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- 3. Any and all design rights that may be available to such Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- 4. All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the

same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "*Patents*");

- 5. Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of such Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, the "*Trademarks*");
- 6. Any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above;
- 7. All licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, or Patents and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- 8. All amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, or Patents; and
- 9. All proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Purchasers under the Securities Purchase Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Purchasers with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Securities Purchase Agreement and the other Note Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to any Purchaser as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of the Purchasers provided for herein or in the Securities Purchase Agreement or any of the Note Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by any Purchaser of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Securities Purchase Agreement or any of the other Note Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including the Purchasers, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

[Signature page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

CIS ACQUISITION, LLC

Ву:		de fum		
	Name:		Furniss	
	Title:	CFD		

VENDOME CHEMICAL INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC

Ву:	Inde	, Jan	
·	Name:	Todd Furniss	
	Title:	CEO	

BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II LP

By: BIA Digital Partners SBIC II LLC Its: General Partner

By: BIA Digital Partners II LLC Its: Manager

Title: Principal

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

CIS ACQUISITION, LLC

By:		
-	Name:	,
	Title:	
	DOME CH	EMICAL INFORMATION
By:		
٠., ٠	Name:	
	Title:	

BIA DIGITAL PARTNERS SBIC II LP

By: BIA Digital Partners SBIC II LLC

Its: General Partner

By: BIA Digital Partners II LLC

Its: Manager

Name: Scott Chappell

Title: Principal

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks (Please indicate which entity holds each Trademark)

Trademarks	Ser. No. / Date Reg. No. / Date	Goods/Services	Current Owner of Record
SOURCE2SOURCE (stylized)	78/485,712 Filing Date: 9/17/2004	Computer software that allows chemical manufacturers to	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC
SOURCE SOURCE	3,065,367 Reg. Date: 3/7/2006	update and maintain their production information online, in Class 9	Change of name from Tributary Group Partnership, LLC to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC executed 2/23/2005, recorded with USPTO 11/26/2007
CHEMICAL INFORMER (stylized)	78/507,591 Filing Date: 10/28/2004	Newsletter published and distributed electronically to the	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC
Chamical Informer	3,241,279 Reg. Date: 5/15/2007	chemical industry, featuring information pertaining to chemicals in Class 9	Change of name from Tributary Group Partnership, LLC to Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC executed 2/23/2005, recorded with USPTO 11/26/2007
PATHFINDER	Filing Date: 11/23/10 Application Serial no. 85/183,436	Computer software database for linking chemical intermediates with their end products, in Class 9; and Online database for linking chemical intermediates with their end products, in Class 41	Vendome Chemical Information Services, LLC

126059 v5/DC

RECORDED: 01/13/2011